
 

  

U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

  Washington, D.C. 20535  

 
May 14, 2021 

 
MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384 
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1496071-000 
Subject: 139-HQ-3 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
 
The enclosed 33 pages of records were determined to be responsive to your subject and were 

previously processed and released pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).   Please see the 
selected paragraphs below for relevant information specific to your request as well as the enclosed FBI 
FOIPA Addendum for standard responses applicable to all requests.  

 

 In an effort to provide you with responsive records as expeditiously as possible, we are 
releasing documents from previous requests regarding your subject. We consider your 
request fulfilled.  Since we relied on previous results, additional records potentially 
responsive to your subject may exist. If this release of previously processed material does 
not satisfy your request, you may request an additional search for records.  Submit your 
request by mail to Initial Processing Operations Unit, 200 Constitution Drive, 
Winchester, VA  22602, or by fax to (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request 

Number in your correspondence.   
 

 Please be advised that additional records responsive to your subject exist. If this release 
of previously processed material does not satisfy your request, you must advise us that 
you want the additional records processed.  Please submit your response within thirty (30) 
days by mail to Initial Processing Operations Unit, 200 Constitution Drive, 
Winchester, VA  22602, or by fax to (540) 868-4997..  Please cite the FOIPA Request 
Number in your correspondence. If we do not receive your decision within thirty (30) 
days of the date of this notification, your request will be closed. 

 

 One or more of the enclosed records were transferred to the National Archives and 
Records Administration (NARA).  Although we retained a version of the records previously 
processed pursuant to the FOIA, the original records are no longer in our possession.   

 
If this release of the previously processed material does not satisfy your request, you may 
file a FOIPA request with NARA at the following address: 

 
National Archives and Records Administration  
Special Access and FOIA 
8601 Adelphi Road, Room 5500 
College Park, MD 20740-6001 

 

 Records potentially responsive to your request were transferred to the National Archives 
and Records Administration (NARA), and they were not previously processed pursuant to 
the FOIA.  You may file a request with NARA using the address above.  

 
 
 
 



 

 One or more of the enclosed records were destroyed.  Although we retained a version of 
the records previously processed pursuant to the FOIA, the original records are no longer 
in our possession.  Record retention and disposal is carried out under supervision of the 
National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) , Title 44, United States Code, 
Section 3301 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title 
44, United States Code, Section 3310 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 1229.10.   

 

 Records potentially responsive to your request were destroyed.  Since this material could 
not be reviewed, it is not known if it was responsive to your request.  Record retention and 
disposal is carried out under supervision of the National Archives and Records 
Administration (NARA)  according to Title 44 United States Code Section 3301, Title 36 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Chapter 12 Sub-chapter B Part 1228, and 36 CFR 
1229.10.   

 

 Documents or information referred to other Government agencies were not included in this 
release.   

 
Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to 

your request.  “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests.  “Part 2” 

includes additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party 
individuals.  “Part 3” includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful.  Also 

enclosed is our Explanation of Exemptions. 
 
For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  

The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request. 
 

If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this 
request, you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United 
States Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an 
appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website: 
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request.  If you submit 
your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act 
Appeal."  Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 

 
You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information 

Services (OGIS).  The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information 
Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 
20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile 
at 202-741-5769.  Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s FOIA Public Liaison by emailing 
foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading 
should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned 
to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
             

 
Michael G. Seidel 
Section Chief 
Record/Information 
Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

Enclosure(s)  

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal
mailto:foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov


 

FBI FOIPA Addendum 

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA 
Addendum provides information applicable to your request.  Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply 
to all requests.  Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your 
request seeks the listed information.  Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.   

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests: 
 

(i) 5 U.S.C. § 552(c).  Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the 

requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)].  FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the requirements 
of the FOIPA.  Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia website. 
 

(ii) Intelligence Records.  To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the 

FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to 
requests for records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)].  The mere 
acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption 
(b)(1) and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC § 
3024(i)(1)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist. 

 
Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:   
 

(i) Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of 

any individual’s name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 
552/552a (b)(7)(E), (j)(2)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or 
do not exist. 
 

(ii) Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records.  The FBI can neither confirm 

nor deny the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to 
FOIA exemption (b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)].  This is a 
standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  
 

(iii) Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records 

which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to 
FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)].  
This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  

 
Part 3: General Information:    

 
(i) Record Searches.  The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by 

searching systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found.  A standard search normally 
consists of a search for main files in the Central Records System (CRS), an extensive system of records consisting of 
applicant, investigative, intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law 
enforcement, intelligence, and administrative functions.  The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records 
of FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance 
(ELSUR) records are included in the CRS.  Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not include references, 
administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files.  For additional information about our record 
searches, visit www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records. 
 

(ii) FBI Records.  Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission.  As part of this 

dual mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on 
every person, subject, or entity. 
 

(iii) Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets.  The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division 

provides Identity History Summary Checks – often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet.  These criminal 
history records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.”  An Identity History Summary Check is a 
listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, 
federal employment, naturalization, or military service.  For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History 
Summary Check.  Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-
checks.  Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov.  For additional information, please 
contact CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.   

 
(iv) National Name Check Program (NNCP).  The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to name 

check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and domestic 
threats to national security.  Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies.  Private Citizens 
cannot request a name check.  

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
file:///C:/Users/ANROBERTSON/AppData/Local/Temp/1/Letters/www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.edo.cjis.gov/


 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the 

matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding 

or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records 

or information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a 

fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D ) 

could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any 

private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign 

policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or 

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 

would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual  pursuant 

to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service 

the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the  person 

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

 

FBI/DOJ 



The Black Vault
The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world.  The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages

released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

This document is made available through the declassification efforts 
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of: 

http://www.theblackvault.com


^fD.28
Assistant Attorney General 
Criminal Division/

January 30, 19^3

copy of

ROBERT 0
UNAUT 
USE OF

CUNNINGHAM , 
1ED PUBLICATION ■ OR
LICATION

1„ 4m attaching hereto for your Information a 
a letter directed to me dated January 26, 1933, from

Honorable Robert 0. Cunningham, Member of the House of Re­
preservatives, State of Oklahoma, in which he requests that 
thia Bureau conduct an investigation into allegations of wire 
tapping made by Governor Johnston Murray* It is noted that 
Mr. Cunningham sent copies of his letter to a D. A. Brice, 
Governor Murray, the County Attorney, Oklahoma County, and to 
Mr, R. E. Echols, Manager, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Mr, Cunningham1 a reference to D. A. Brice is 
undoubtedly to Mr, D. A. Bryce, Special Agent in Charge of our 
Oklahoma City Office, who advised on January 26, 1953* that 
ho had been telephonically contacted byMr. Cunningham in 
this matter.

In line with my memorandum dated January 9, 1933, 
to the effect that no investigation will be conducted by this 
Bureau into allegations of wire tapping until funds for ouch 
purposes haze been appropriated by Congress, this Bureau is not 
in a position at this time to conduct the desired investigation. 
I am taking the liberty, therefore, of advising Mr. Cunningham 
that the natter of conducting the Investigation he requests is 
being referred to you for appropriate action, th

CP



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

' *

ROBERT a CUNNINGHAM 
1st ©strict, Okjahama County 

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 
Phones smanes f

,3-8251 - 24913

Mailing Address'' 
P. O. Box 492 

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMASUI r,

(24 N. W. 8th

January 26, 1953

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover
Federal Bureau of Investigation __
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

I write you this letter as a Member of the House . 
of Representatives, State of Oklahoma.

On Friday, January 23, 1953, Governor Johnston 
^Murray in a public address at a luncheon during the $ 
Oklahoma Press Association’s annual meeting stated that 
his private telephone line in the Governor’s office at 
the State Capitol had been tapped and further that he vg 
had personally confronted the person responsible.

» J 1 4 
. I ask you to investigate this due to the fact that^ :; 

my name .was, the only one mentioned in connection with 05 £' 
the charge/ p

r
T understand that this is a violation of a federal 

statute and in order that my name, as a public official • 
and a private citizen, be cleared and that the guilty 
party, if any, should be brought to justice.

Your immediate cooperation in this matter would 
. sincerely be appreciated.

Yours truly,

Robert 0. Cunningham, x. 
Member of the
House of Representatives

ROC/siw

CC D. A. Brice
Governor Johnston Murray INDEXED-78 
County Attorney, Oklahoma County 
R. E. Echols, Onager 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.



@ ..............:

B5SEW Of im$TKATION 
3. DEFARTKEXT OF JUSTICE —

MrailOHS SECTION bj 1 , 
JAM 86 125^^ k_J

1-26-53 4-24 PM CST

I Mr. L
| Mr.
Ofr. NicWX^s I 
I Mr. BeHPMWses I 
I Mr. Cleg?—rss: |

URGENT

ROBERT 0. CUNNINGHAM = i

COMMUNICATIONS, MR.

, UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR USE OF 

CUNNINGHAM, STATE REPRESENTATIVE FROM OKLA

I Mr. Holjo«a»—
WSW1 Mr. Sizoo.--------- - 

I Miss Gandy——•

I1
I ^fraey-—• I 
I Mr. Gearty— I
I Mr. Mote———• 
/1 Mr. WintexrtfWd*

COUNTY, HAS ADVISED THIS OFFICE TELEPHONICALLY THAT HE HAS* DIRECTED

A COMMUNICATION TO THE BUREAU ASKING THAT AN INVESTIGATION BE

CONDUCTED BY THE FBI INTO ALLEGATIONS OF WIRE TAPPING BY GOVERNOR
*-------- -------- . _■ -• - ■ ----- _ _ <. । ...j j., n _ ... ......... --.jr.l4 - i ” "n *

JOHNSTON. MURRAY IN A SPEECH TO THE OKLA. NEWSPAPER EDITORS WHICH MEETING

HAS HELD INJOKLA, CITY FRIDAY TWENTYTHREE, INSTANT. CUNNINGHAM STATED 

-THAT News BROADCASTS QUOTED THE GOVERNOR AS HAVING RELATED TO THE 

EDITORS THAT HIS PRIVATE TELEPHONE HAD BEEN TAPPED AND QUOTE HIS / 

ENEMIES TRIED TO INVOLVE HIM IN SCANDAL IN A PLOT TO IMPEACH HIM yNQUOTE. 

CUNNINGHAM STATED THAT HIS NAME WAS THE ONLY ONE MENTIONED IN CONNECTION

WITH THE WIRE TAPPING CHARGE THAT GOVERNOR MURRAY MADE AND THAT HIS

REASON FOR ADVISISING THE FBI AND REQUESTING THEIR ASSISTANCE WAS

QUOTE IN ORDER THAT MY NAME AS A PUBLIC OFFICIAL AND A PRIVATE CITIZEN

BE CLEARED AND THAT THE GUILTY PARTY IF ANY SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO

JUSTICE UNQUOTE. COPIES OF THE LETTER SENT TO THE BUREAU WERE ALSO
■ 7 . ' > J

DESIGNATED FOR OKLA. COUNTY ATTORNEY, GRA'NVILLE SCANLAND, GOVERNOR

MURRAY, R. E. ECHOLS, MANAGER S. W'.' BELL TELEPHONE CO. AND D<A. BRYCE,

AGENT IN CHARGE OF. THE FBI OFFICE; OKLA. CITY. A'XOPY OF E AFOREMENTION
‘ RECORDED-28 \/M

T9 FEB2419531



PAGE TWO

LETTER HAS NOT BEEN RECEIVED BY THIS OFFICE. CUNNINGHAM IS OUTSPOKEN »

FOE OF GOVERNOR MURRAY AND IS REFERRED TO AS A PUBLICITY SEEKER. NO

INVESTIGATION TO BE CONDUCTED UACB.

BRYCE

END

CORRECTION LAST LINE SHOULD READ" NO INVESTIGATION B"

END
I

5-28 PM OK FBI VA VH

M '



January 30, 1953

Honorable Robert 0. Cunningham
Member of the House of Representatives 
State of Oklahoma 
post Office Box U92 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

My dear Mr. Cunningham:

Your letter dated January 26, 1953* con­
cerning allegations of wire tapping made by Governor 
Johnston Murray during a public address has been 
race ived.

I want you to know that I appreciate your 
sailing this matter to my attention.

I am taking the liberty of referring your 
letter to the Assistant Attorney General in charge of 
the Criminal Division of the Department of Justice, 
under Whose jurisdiction this matter comes, /for what­
ever action he deems appropriate. •

Sincerely yours* . '
Je Hoover .



STANDARD FORM NO. 44

Office Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Mr. Tolson / January 30, 1953 
DATE:

;from : JL. B. Nichols

SUBJECT:

Totsoa w

Niches
.__

GI* Via- -ti-t—rr

Tracy mnwro

1^0.™ fl 4
Charle^Haslet of the Associated Press telephoned at 

1:25 p.m., January .30, 1953, and talked to Crosby. He advised £ ■ 
that there was a big news story in Oklahoma City over a speech w •• 
made by Governor Johnson Murray of Oklahoma. Murray made 
the statement at a luncheon that his telephone had been tapped* 
One of the persons present at the luncheon was State Representative 
Cunningham of Oklahoma City. Cunningham .inferred from Murray’s 
remarks that Murray was accusing him, Cunningham, of tapping 
his telephone. The Governor subsequently advised he does, not 
believe in fact fiis telephone was tapped* Cunningham is firmly of 
the oeAiet1 that the Governor has accused him of tapping the Governor’s

Gaiwjy^.^- .

Vkdter*<vd.«aMK 
Tele,

telephone and he called at the Oklahoma City Office and subsequently 
wrote a letter to the Bureau requesting that an investigation of the 
alleged tap on the Governor's telephone be made in order to clear/ 
his name, both as a private citizen and as a public figure.

The matter has been featured in the Oklahoma City press 
since January 23, and Haslet wanted to know if we had received a 
letter from State Representative Cunningham and, if so, what we had 
told him.

The Investigative Division advised that a^let^er dated fo 
January 2$, 1953, had been received from Mr. Cunningham along the 
lines set out above; that it is proposed to refer this matter to the 
Department in view of the fact no funds are available for this type 
of an investigation,and to advise Mr. Cunningham the matter has
been referred to "the/Department and the Department will communicate 
with him.

Mr. lHaslet^wiilvcall back. Until the proposedJg^tip 
the Investigative Division has been approved, the matt^canhU 
disposed of fully with Haslet and accordingly he will be inforr 
that Crosby is checking around to see if he ca.n find Cunningham1 
letter and will advise him when it has* been located.

cc: Mr. Dadd 
Mr. Rosen

FEC:MP

\ 9 FEB 2 019534



trom : L. J3. Nichols

NITED STATES GOVERNMENT

February 2, 1953

SUBJECT:

DATE:

Tele, Ks,_ -

On January 30, 1953, I submitted a memorandum 
on a telephone call from Mr. Charles Haslet of the Associated 
Press inquiring whether there was any comment the Bureau- 
cared to make concerning a "row" raised by Representative
Cunningham^over wha^he construed as an accusation by Governor 

urray of State Representative
in the>CklahomaLegislature, Jhad tapped the Governor’s telephone./ 

■' , v ■ I fA t » U
J , • M - ‘ -W .

. Mr. *HasIeT called again at 1:30 p.m., February 2,
1953, and after checking, Crosby advised him the Bureau had no 
comment to make.

Johnson

cc: Mr. Ladd 
Mr. Rosen

FEC:MP

T9 FEB2 01953)



4 , .

MARCH 6, 1953

SAC, OKLAHOMA CITY

v /

ROBERT 0. CUWINGKAM, UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR W OF

COMMUNICATIONS. REURTEL JANUARY TWENTY3IX* MIHBWM FIPTYOTREK.

W®IAtELY INSTITUTE PULL AMD CWtlTE INVESTIGATION IM OTIS

CASE. REFER TO BUAIETEL OP JANUARY TWLNTYTWO, MINtOTBN PIFTYTHREE 
I

TO ALL SAC« FOR PR0VISXCK3 OF SO CAWD WIRE TAPPING STATUTE, 
J

SECTION SIX NAUGHT FIVE, TITLE FORT^SEVEN, UNITED STATES CODE

AND FOX DETAILS© INFORMATION AS TO POSSIBLE VIOLATIONS, DISREGARD

INSTRUCTION IN THAT ARTEL CONCERNING COR DUCTING PRELIMINARY

INVESTIGATION AND PROCEED WITH PULL INVESTIGATION IN THIS CASS* . ,< /
SUBMIT RESULTS IN REPORT FORM SUITABLE FOR DISSEMINATION AND

DESIGNATE THREE COPIES POR BUREAU, FURBISH COPY OF ALL REPORTS TO

USA, SUBMIT REPORT TO REACH BUREAU TWO WEEKS FROM DATE OF RECEIPT

OF THIS AI^TEL.
HOOVER

MAR 1019S3
137 
w—• ■■ 'I"—

BY -AIRTEL OF 1/22/53, TO ALL SACs, DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING 
THE .SO CALLED WIRE TAPPING STATUTE AND DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION 
TO BE CONDUCTED WHEN. FUNDS' WERE PROVIDED WERE'ISSUED. THESE
INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDE FOR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION WITH A REPORT TO 
BE SUBMITTED FOR REFERRAL TO DEPARTMENT FOR OPINION AS TO WHETHER 
A FULL INVESTIGATIONfWA%^ & foMWCTED. IN THIS INSTANCE, OKLAHOMA 
CITY IS BEING lNSTRUate|>0.CONDUCT FULL AMD COMPLETE INVESTIGATION

INASMUCH AS DEPARTMENT ^TH FACTS OF THIS CASE ON

'■'F *»f ww

pm l

WWW c”r

. V1
railed 2u J



FORM NO,

Office Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO i

FROM :

SUBJECT:

Mr. Ladd

Mr.

(1)

SYNOPSIS:

ROBES! 0. CUNNINGHAM 
UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR 
USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

(2) WILLIAM DORN
UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR 

■ USE OP COMMUNICATIONS

dates March 9, 1953

Mr. Tolson recommended that we institute wire tapping 
investigations of the captioned cases inasmuch as additional funds will 
undoubtedly be available in the near future. If investigation in these 
two cases, is now instituted, then we will not be charged with a delay 
in handling them in light of our present investigative responsibilities. 
Attached are airtels for the Miami and Oklahoma City Divisions 
instructing investigation be instituted. These will be full 
Investigations and not preliminaries as present policy calls for in 
view of the fact that the, complaints have been pending from August 2$, 
1952, and January 29, 1953, (Cunningham case). If new complaints, we 
would handle them on preliminary basis so that proper legal advice 
could be obtained from Department as to whether full investigation -7 
should be conducted. ' //....

Memorandum dated March U, 1953, received March 5, 1953, Trom 
Olney in, Cunningham case reflects that until FBI is prepared to carry 
out responsibility of conducting these investigations no action may 
be taken by Cri»i-nal Division. Memorandum reflects Olney recommended 
appropriation of funds by Congress be urged by Department as soon as 
practicable. .Director inquired as to this statement pointing out he 
thought We are now prepared to act on such cases.

r* I

We are presently ordering investigation in the Cunningham 
case referred to in Olney’s memorandum as well as his second case, 
the Dorn case in Miami. These Investigations being instituted in view 
of fact complaints have been pending in these cases and inasmuch as 
funds are to be available. The memorandum from Olney was received 
while we were in process of ordering the investigations 

Attachment HaZ?

cc: Mr. Nichols

EHW:eck

?OAPR1 W53



Memorandum to Mr. Ladd

RECOMMENDATION

1. That attached airtels go forward to Miami and Oklahoma City 
isions instituting the two investigations. „

2. Since we are ordering these investigations, it is believed 
at we should advise the Criminal Division and if this is approved, 

ppropriate memorandum will be submitted.

CA^

DETAILS:

A memorandum dated February 26, 1953» to Mr. Tolson recommended 
to the Director that inasmuch as the Bureau will receive additional funds
in the near future, investigation should be instituted in the Dorn case 
and in the Cunningham case so that we will not be charged with a delay 
in handling these cases in the light of our present investigative 
responsibilities. It was pointed out that in the Dorn case we advised 
the Department on August 25, 1952, that this was a matter within the 
jurisdiction of FCC and no further action would be taken by the Bureau. 
In the Cunningham case, the Department has advised on January 29, 1953, 
that no investigation would be conducted until necessary funds were 
made available. (On January 16, 1953, former Attorney General McGranery 
wrote the chairman of the FCC pointing out the Department was prepared 
[to assume responsibilities in investigating alleged violations of the 
l”Wire Tapping Statute” - lj.7 U.S.C. 605.)

The Director approved this but inquir^^s to whether funds 

had been obtained for this particular class of work and Mr. Tolson noted 
that the source of such funds had been explained.

We thereupon embarked.on ordering the investigations in the 
Dorn and Cunningham cases. There are airtels attached in each of these 
cases instructing the instituting of the investigation. We are ordering 
full investigations in view of the period of time in which these 
complaints have been pending.



Memorandum to Mr« Ladd \

Otherwise in accordance with present policy, a preliminary \ 
investigation would be instituted to determine if in fact there had 
been tapping of wires and divulgence. Thereafter, we would seek the 
advice of the Department or a legal determination as to whether a 
full investigation should be conducted.

During the time we were preparing to order these investigations 
a memorandum was received from the Crixniaal Division dated March Ij., 1953, 
and received March 5, 1953, to which was attached a memorandum from 
Olney to Rogers referring to our communication in the Cunningham case 
wherein we pointed out that no investigation would be conducted until 
appropriation by Congress of funds for the necessary personnel and 
equipment. Olney’s memorandum to Rogers goes on to state that until 

dsuch time as the FBI is prepared to carry out the responsibility of 
^conducting these investigations no action can be'taken by the Criminal 
IDivision to enforce the Wire Tapping Statute. Olney recommended the 
vappropriation by Congress of funds be urged by the Department as soon 
as ’practicable.

s The Director inquired as to Olney’s memorandum advising he 
thought we are now prepared to act on such cases.

This is to advise that we are ordering the Cunningham 
investigation as referred to by Olney as well as the Dorn investigation 
in Miami, Florida inasmuch as .funds are to be available as stated 
above. The memorandum from Olney was received at the time we were 
preparing to order the investigations. / .



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
.Form No. 1
Th is case originated at

REPORT MADE AT

OKLAHOMA CITY
TITUS

OKLAHOMA FILE NO.

PERIOD FOR WHICH ma£E ,

6-53 ] >10,11-53

ROBERT O’DARRELL CUNNINGHAM

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

DETAILSt

REPORT MADE BY

I£0E. KUYKENDALL
CHARACTER OF CASE

UNAUTHORIZED .PUBLICATION OR 
USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

HI

CUNNINGHAM, member of House of Representatives, 
State of Oklahoma, First District, Oklahoma 
County, Oklahoma City, alleges Oklahoma Governor 
JOHNSTON MURRAY in a public address 1-23-53, 
stated telephone line in Governor*s office had 
been tapped* Governor MURRAY denies allegation 
and states he has no information indicating his 
telephone has been tapped* T-l, of known , 
reliability, advised several checks of Governor’s 
telephone line revealed no evidence of line having 
been tapped.

This is a report of a joint investigation conducted ty SA JOHN 
CALVIN RICE awd the Reporting Agent,

At Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
The following letter was written by ROBERT 0* ^^CTNINGHAM*

"January 26, 1953

"Mr* J* Edgar Hoover
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington 25, D. C,

’’Dear Mr* Hoovers , ’ I
APPROVED AND 

FORWARDED:

w

SPECIAL AGENT 
in Charge

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE'SPACES

1 - USA, Oklahoma City
1 - Oklahoma City (139-1)

RE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE OFPROPERTY OF FBI—THIS CONFIDENTIAL REPORT ANO ITS CONTENTS ARE EOANEO TO YOU SY THE FBI A® 
AGENCY TO WHICH LOANED. *

.» S. MVE.XHEHI HMTlM'frrK*

RECORDED -
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"I write you this letter as a Member of the House 
of Representatives, State of Oklahoma*

"On Friday, January 23, 1953, Governor Johnston 
Murray in a public address at a luncheon during the Oklahoma 
Press Association’s annual meeting stated that his private 
telephone line in the Governor’s office at the State Capitol 
had been tapped and further that he had personally confronted 
the person responsible*

"I ask you to investigate this due to the fact that 
my .name was the only one mentioned in connection with the 
charge*

“I understand that this is a violation of a federal 
statute and in order that my name, as a public official and 
a private citizen, be cleared and that the guilty/party, 
if any, should be brought to Justice*

’’Your immediate cooperation in this matter would 
sincerely be appreciated*

"Yours truly,

Robert 0* Cunning am 
Member of the
House of .Representatives

ROC/siw

CC D* A. Brice
Governor Johnston Murray
County Attorney, Oklahoma County
R. E. Echols, Manager
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.”

. Governor JOHNSTO^mURRAY, State Capitol, Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma, advised in addition to the above letter thar^ the following 
address'was given by ROBERT '0* CUNNINGHAM to the House'of Representatives 
on January 26, 1953, and a copy of the address was furnished by the 
Governor, which Is as follows:

-2~



"ADDRESS GIVEN BI .ROBERT 0. CUNNINGHAM, 
.MEMBER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
JANUARY 26, 1933

"Gentlemen, the Governor of this State 
stooped to a new low in statesmanship; he has placed 
himself in the position that no other Governor of 
this State has ever done*

’’The Governor has -intimated No; 1

that I am guilty of tapping the wires in his office* 
■Which Gentlemen as you all know is a felony punishable 
by a penitentiary sentenance*

"No* 2*

He has intimated that other unnamed persons and myself 
have entered into a plot and conspiracy to impeach him*

"No* 3*

Ifo charged that I appeared at his office with two 
.capital reporters who incidentiaUy are reporters at 
this press table right now and-that I charged that 
$2,000*00 influence money had changed hands in the 
governors office*

"No* Ji

He has intimated that I am guilty of trying to intice 
him into hotel rooms* ~

"The only one of these charges that has ary 
semblemce of the ring of truth is the statement that I 
appeared at his office with two reporters as witnesses; 
that is true, but the Governor failed to tell the true 
topic of conversation*

"This visit that the Governor speaks of 
occurred early in the fall of 1931 and I did take two 
reporters to his office in order that there would never 
come a time that I would be misquoted on this subject* 
The subject under discussion was the fund collecting 
activities of the Murray Volunteers* The purpose of this 
visit was to ask the Governor if he was aware that such 
an organization using his name was tapping the con-
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tractors and business men, -who do business with this 
State, for campaign funds of an election a year past#

”At this point I challenge the Governor to 
produce the letter I handed him in front of these two 
newspaper men so that everybody in the State of Oklahoma 
can have an idea of what was taking place and ^further 1 
challenge the Governor to tell this house and the State 
of Oklahoma how much money was collected under the name 
of this organization*"



Governor MURRAY stated that in the Summer of 1951# shortly 
after he had received information indicating that ROBERT 0. CUNNINGHAM 
had claimed to have a “pipeline” into the Governor’s office, CUNNINGHAM 
appeared a t his office with two newspaper reporters, JOHNNY MC WILLIAMS 
of the Tulsa Tribune and HU® HALL of the Oklahoma City Times, and alleged 
that the sum of $2000 had been paid by unnamed persons to someone in the 
Governor’s office for patronage* Governor MURRAY stated he requested 
CUNNINGHAM to furnish him names, dates and places, pointing out to 
CUNNINGHAM that a State Grand Jury was then in session and would be 
happy to hear the evidence of a crime CUNNINGHAM may have* He stated in 
this conversation with CUNNINGHAM, he, Governor MURRAY, pointed out that he 
had received information that CUNNINGHAM had a “pipeline” into his office 
and told him that if he desired to tap his telephone he could go -into the 
basement of the Capitol Building or to the third, fourth or fifth floor and 
tie on to Pair 78 and he probably would have his ears burned off#

Governor MURRAY stated that during this visit that CUNNINGHAM 
gave him a letter with these allegations which he retained, and as he, 
Governor MURRAY, was appearing before a Grand Jury in Oklahoma County 
that afternoon, that he kept the letter and presented CUNNINGHAM’S letter 
to the Grand Jury and asked them to .make an investigation and if there 
were any facts, that he was desirous of prosecution of persons re­
sponsible for any type of bribe or payment for patronage as alleged by 
CUNNINGHAM* Governor MURRAY stated that the letter which CUNNINGHAM 
had presented to him, which the Governor gave to the Grand Jury, has 
never been returned to him*

Governor MURRAY stated that on January 23, 1953, he appeared 
before the Press Association, Mid-winter Meeting, in the Civic Hoorn of 
the Biltmore Hotel, which was a closed meeting* Ifo stated he had with 
him at that time a prepared speech and he inquired of the newspaper 
reporters present whether they desired to hear a ".canned speech” or an 
"off-the-cuff" address* He stated he did not refer to the speech at any 
time but endeavored to point out to those present at the JPress Associ­
ation meeting some of the difficulties encountered by the Governor and 
how a person, including the Governor, could be misquoted and his statements 
misinterpreted*, Governor MURRAY further stated that he had noted in 
different sections of -the state that there was a variance as to the 
statements made by him* He stated that during this "off-the-cuff" 
address that he told the press members present that there had been many 
stones and roadblocks put in the Governor’s path by members of the House 
who were, attempting to "impeach" him* He stated at the time he mentioned 
two members, ROBERT 0. CUNNINGHAM and J. D*/<C CARTY, and that he alse 
mentioned a frequently named candidate forzthe governorship of Oklahoma,
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a DR. WALDO^TBPHB®. Governor MKRAY stated that he also related to this 
closed session of the members of the Tress Association the conversation 
that he had with ROBERT 0. CUNNINGHAM as stated above*

Governor MURRAY stated that he did not and has never 
specifically accused ROBERT 0. CUNNINGIAM of tapping his or anyone’s 
telephone line* Ha stated# however, that CUNNINGHAM apparently 
misinterpreted his remarks as outlined in his letter to MR* HOOVER set 
forth above, a copy of which was directed to him* Governor MURRAY 
stated that to his knowledge his telephone line has never been tapped 
and he has never received any information indicating that his telephone 
has been tapped*

Governor MURRAY stated he had received information that ‘ 
CUNNINGHAM had received a medical discharge from the Army as a 
'•Psychoneurotic*” Ifo stated that he personally considers CUNNINGHAM to 
be no good and a publicity seeker*

Informant T-l, of known reliability, advised that several , 
checks of the telephone lines in the Governor’s office in recent months 
has revealed no evidence of the Governor’s telephone line having been 
tapped*

The records of Informant T-2, another Governmental agency 
which maintains personnel records, reflect that ROBERT O’DARRELL 
CUNNINGHAM, 2h22 Southwest 2hth Street, Oklahoma City, served in the 
U* S* Amy April 18, 19b2, as a Corporal in the Medical Detachment and 
received an honorable discharge on August 1, 19h5, under Dependency 
Section JU, AR 615-362* These records reflect that CUNNINGHAM received 
a fifty per cent disability due to atonic bladder, rated as .stricture 
of uretha, from August .2, 19b5# until November 17, 19h7, and a thirty 
per cent compensation from November 18, 19h7, to date, presently amounting 
to $h7*25 per month* These records reflect the Tollowing description of 
CUNNINGHAM: ' '

Name 
Born 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Hair 
Complexion 
Race
Marital status 
Residence 
Occupation

Array Serial Number

ROBERT O’DARRELL CUNNINGHAM
June 3# 1918, at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
51
153 pounds
Brown
Brown
Dark
White * (
Married '
1237 North Goff, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
Advertising and member of House of 
Representatives, State of Oklahoma 
18082115
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ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

It -is noted that Governor MURRAY indicated that CUNNINGHAM 
is a "publicity seeker" and since his name is .frequently noted in the 
local newspapers, the possibility is suggested that if CUNNINGHAM Is 
interviewed by FBI Agents in connection with this matter that the 
results of the Interview would be immediately furnished to the press by 
CUNNINGIAM, and he, therefore, is not being interviewed UACB.

With regard to CUNNINGHAM* s publicity seeking, two copies of 
page one of the Oklahoma City Times dated January 26, 1953, are enclosed 
for the Bureau’s information* It should be noted this story was written 
hy HUGH HAIL, previously mentioned as accompanying CUNNINGHAM to the 
Governor’s office as a witness*

INFORMANTS

T-ls Southwestern Bell Telephone Company,
whose identity is concealed at his request*

T-2t Records of the Veterans Adninistration, Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma*

REFERENCE

Teletype to the Bureau dated January 26, 1953* 
Bureau airtel dated March 6, 1953*

ENCLOSURES* TO THE ^BUREAU

2 - copies of Page 1 of the 
Oklahoma City Times 
dated January 26, 1952*
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Comic Dictionary
Businessman—A man who 

spends time making money and 
then spends money killing lime. Oklahoma City Times

"WILL HE GET
MEin’53?

VOL. LXIII, NO. 303

Paid Circulation Greater Than Anv Il«r Evening Newspaper in Oklahoma 
_ __________________ __________________Edition of The D*lb> Oklahoman.) Entered at Oklahoma City/ownom*' a» aecond clasa mall matter under *rt y’reh , 

EVENING EXCEPT SUNDAY  TWENTY PAGES-500 N liRQAOT?AYro^ JIONDAY^ANUARY^^JSSS

Accidents to Jan. 15........1,352
Injured to Jan. 15 ............ 454
Dead to Jan. 26 ............... 30

FINAL HOME EDITION PRICE FIVE CENTS

Snakes Alive! FBI
J ! __

'“S’. Murray, Solon Get
I 6 Vital Witnesses No! &6 Vital Witnesses No!
! Available for Hearing

J WICHITA FALLS, Jan- 2A 
I—A furious legal battle why 
■shaping up at noon Monday 
|over whether Mary Jean' 
jParsons, 21, Tulsa oil heiress,' 
iwill gain another delay before 
going on trial for murder. 

| Defense attorneys, claiming six; 
important witnesses cannot be! 

^present, have asked for a continue 
;anee, the third since it first; 
’[attempted to bring the ease to;

id venue from E! Paso.
Jury Panel Whiffled

In a Noisy Rattie
Wire Tapping Quiz by U. S.
Asked Following Governor’s 
Speech to State Editors

ft» HUGH HAIL
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^•WTAMOARD FORM NO. «4

eg
TO

Memorandum UNITED STATES GOV
1

IdoX^ FROM

SUBJECT:

J. Edgar Hoover, Director
Federal .Bureau of Investigation
Warren Olney III, Assistant Attorney General
Criminal ^Division

Robert 0. Cunningham 
Unauthorized Publication Or 
Use of Publication

^Mr. Ladd.—
Mr. K
Mr. LL 

a 4? 1753

W:JWB

M*

>Tr. U I' t.-j.’—
Mr. S'zod — 
Miss Gandy

There are enclosed for your informa tiobst’.'o copies of 
my memorandum of this date to the Deputy Attorney General.

Reference is made to your memorand 
19^3, entitled ;as above

of January JO,

Enclosure No. 1^0780

MAR JO 1953



WllliamP. Rogers, Deputy Attorney General

Num Olney in, Assistant Attorney General, 
Criminal Division

f M****h-4 l'"'r>3 1 
wotaBiux 
82-60-0

Unknown subject
Violationt *WLre Tapping Statute" (h7 U.S«C. 60J>) 
Complainantj Robert 0. Cunningham, Member of 
Oklahoma Houee of Representative*

Attached hereto is a memorandum dated January 30, 1953, 
In which the Director of the federal Bureau of Investigation 
referred the subject matter to the Criminal Division for appro­
priate action.

lbw attention is invited to the memorandum to former 
Deputy Attorney General Roes X. Malone, Jr., from the Director 
of the federal Bureau of Investigation dated January 9, 1953, 
and to the letter of former Attorney General James P. McGranery 
to the Chaiman of the Federal Communications Comission dated 
January 16, 1953, in which it Is stated that this Department is 
prepared to,assume responsibility for Investigations of alleged 
violations of the ’Vire Tapping Statute* (U7U.S.C. 605), sub­
ject io the appropriation by Congress of funds for the necesrary 
personnel and equipment. See attached file 82-012.

Until such time ae the Federal Bureau of Investigation is 
j prepared to .carry out the responsibility of conducting these in­
I vestictions, there would appear to be no appropriate action 

which the Criminal Division may take*to enforce the Wire Tapping 
Statute*. Accordingly, it is recommended that the’appropriation 
by Congress of the abwe-indicated funds be urged by the Depart- 

pent as soon as practicable. ‘

. i
Enclosure Nd. 150779

✓ inClosure
' ” 150780

FROM

©^parim^ni of Staiirc
7-W -   - - - ...... ■— -



J, Edgar Hoover, JMtthwtor 
Federal Bureau of Investl^iian

f neg

WlJWBltal
Warren Olney XH> Aesiatant Attorney General, 82-60-0 
Criminal Division

Robert 0. Cunningham
Unauthorised Publication Or
Gee of Publication

Reference is made to your jaemorandua of January 30, 
1953, entitled as above*

There are enclosed for your information two copies of 
my memorandum of this date to the Deputy Attorney General.

Enclosure No. 150780



STANDARD FORM No. 64 '

A

Office Msmo^ndum UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : DIRECTOR

from : Clyde Tolson

SUBJECT:
V CtHiW

dates -February 26, 1953

gr

Q«od^.

There are attached hereto two memoranda which were
prepared as Budget Exhibits concerning the facts in two cases 
which come within the Bureau’s present jurisdiction to investi-^^ 
gate alleged violations of Section 605 of the Federal Communication 
Act, In the Dorn case we advised the Department on August 25, 
1952, that this was a natter within the jurisdiction of the FCCJ^u
and no further action would be taken by the Bureau, In the 
Cunninghan case we advised the Department on January 29, 1953, 
that no investigation would be conducted until necessary funds 
were made available, x

M.1

t': &

Since it appears that we will receive additional funds 
in the, near future I believe we should initiate investigations 
of thes§ two cases now so that we will not be charged with a 
delay*1 irt^handling then in the light of our present investigative 
responsibilities.

&

CTiLCB

RECORDED -18
a MAR .23 W 
6 ~ ,

U
N

R
E

C
m

7
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”n Auguet 2, 1^, William Dorn wan arrested by lo­
cal authorities at Miami, Florida, for tapping an Associated 
*rew direct Hr© from New fork carrying rporte nese to some 
MUml nt*spa pars. The purpose of toe tap wav to secure race 
results prior to publication for wee by local bodies at Mi­
ami, Florida.

From information available It appears tnat corona 
at the telephone company at ^laai nac been bribed to place a 
dumper xire extension frox the associated Frere wire to a 
terminal ocx which eventually led to a small room on a roof 
of a building in UUaU

^flciaU of the telephone company and two Hnker- 
ten Detectives noticed the tap md torn arrested when he 
«o eeen at toe terminal box.

The United states Attorney at ^iaal, Florida, re­
ferred the Information to the r*bl indicating that he had re­
ferred the o^plaint to the Federal Ccwunications ccmU’Bion
but they had declined to investigate saying they had received 
instructions that matters of tel® type were to ha x&ndled oy
the Oepartnent of dustlee.

EXHIBIT 340. WiUUM



Cn Aug^t '^9 IMS, the rm referred the mtter to 
the Department of justice with the advlee that this eat a Mi­
ter with In the Marled let ion of cne Federal CoMumlcatlont Con- 
mission amt that ho further act ion wan being taken by the FBX«

Thereafter, the over-all problwi of jurisdiction in 
regard to alleged vioUtlona of section 60S (the so-called 
wire tapping section or tne Federal c^mieatiwns Act) was un­
der study by the Department of Justice. The pOMiolllty of 
pres ent inx; the Bom case to a Federal orand JUry was a natter 
of dieeussion in the Departasent; however, this wee not done.

On January 16, 1PB3, the department of Justice ad* 
vised the Federal Communications Cocmsslon that the Depart* 
sent of Justice was prepared to assume exclusive responsibil­
ity conducting Investigations under f action 600, suojeet 
to the appropriation of funds for necewaary personnel and 
equipment.

The £ ilium Born oaee will, in line with this nee 
policy, now be invent Igated by the Fbl as soon funds are 
Mde available.



Rt^m o«. 

mx of

Ry letter dated January 28, 1953, Ur*. Robert 0. 
Cunningham, State Representative from fklaho&a County, "Ria* 
horn, advised thin Bureau that in a recent public address 
Governor Murray of ^Klantm claimed that Mis private telephone 
lino had been tapped and that he, Cunningham, ws responsible 
fsr it# Cunningham requested that the FBI investigate this 
allegation of rlro tapping in order to clear hie name and 
bring the guilty party, if any, to Justice* I 

fineo an allegation of wire tapping nas been re­
ceived, an immediate investigation $ould be conducted to de­

termine if, in fact, a telephone line and been tapped* If a 
tap aero dUccyored, or soae evidence that there nad been un- 
lesful interception of communications, further investigation 
'sculd be conducted to deteraino the identity of those respon­
sible*

This natter sae referred to the department of justice 
on January 2$, 1953, pointing out that no investigation sould 
e conducted until necessary funds sere rsade available* 

f

exhibit &o. 3 - ic: . owihhgwi I



STANDtV'D FORM NO^64

J. Edgar Hoover 
io : Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation

UNITED STATES GOVERtt:
Mr. Clegg 
Mr. Glavin—

J®53Harbodates March 18

: William p. Bogers, Deputy Attorney General

subject; Complaint of Robert 0. Cunningham of the Oklahoma House of 
Representatives concerning alleged, wire tapping of Oklahoma 
Governor Murray’s private telephone line

^Mrn^acy-^«**w.*
Mr. Gearty-„„..., 
Mr. Mf-kr----
Mr. ‘WnterrowH
"Tele, lioem
Mr. IT' Uw-an —
Mr.
Msss Gaady^i-^

Assistant Attorney General Olney has sent me your • _ 
memorandum of January 30 on the above subject, together with the'-" 
copy of Mr. Cunningham’s letter to which reference is made in your 
memorandum, and the Department file on the subject.

It appears that some time ago it was determined in the 
Department that the basic obligation to investigate wire tapping 
offenses rests within this Department. To conclude otherwise, I 
am sure you will agree, would seriously weaken the Department’s 
often expressed, position that investigative jurisdiction of criminal 
offenses lies with the Federal Bureau of Investigation except in 
those instances where the Congress has specifically otherwise » 
assigned such jurisdiction. '

Being appreciative, however, of the effect which limited 
funds must have on the activities of the Bureau, I suggest that a 
representative of the Bureau communicate with Mr. Chambers of my
office with a view toward arranging for a conference to be attended 
by Bureau representatives, with Assistant Attorney General Olney,
and Mr. Minor and Mr. Chambers of my office.

19



Mr. wmia« F» Before 
Deputy Attorney Central

eareh 26 »* 1953

Diroeter, imt
^3- H

tMMFuiiNr op .wm'W 0. u.' isiWHAr op t<i& 
^ckuaa^ aovs^ up iwm- t»r/.nr/*< 'uacjwi*® 

AtUCPi) rfIRF TAPPXRl <*? VFMKOiU duv-nuH 
FRXV4T* r-UM’HCMP LIAM

I hare year asnorandan of varch Jd, 19J»3» concerning 
the nllweea tap of the telephone of 'Overnor Johnston 'array 
of (iklahoei and wp go 'ting a eonforonee between representatives 
of the bureau and the "joparteent coneerring fanes available 
to the tiaroau for invest lotion In thia regard.

Io this oonneetloa a neaoracdu*«i was sent to Assistant 
Attorney General warren Clney III under daw of “arch 12, 1953, 
la which he was a*vised that funds were currently available 
for the investigation of wire tapping natters and tout our field 
offices were being instructed to institute investigation of 
ooaplalnla of tola kind. It wan also nestionod in tala 
nonerandtui that invest! 'r tian had boon ordered in the ease 
involving the alloyed tap of the toloi’hono of Governor ' array 
which you r <ferrod to. A copy of thio coaorandusi la attached 
for your reference*

Further raferenao to wire tarvlnr invn: ti/ atisna 
was contained la ay eseorandun to the attorney tenoral of 
February 2?, 1953, sapti'^ed, *;>vlalon of *> pronrietion 
istlaates /local year, 1959* * ft was aontlcood in tale ne.^orbndua 
that wire tupping Investigations for the flseal year 19>h would 
cost as ostimtafl *1,106,^90 and that no fund* are rrovldod 
for tula Activity in cur appropriation request! a^rovoci by the 
bureau of the budget. It was also indicated tost In
view of thia and in an effort to seemly with.otto ?dxinlatrationo 
aeonosy provra*. the Pnroau wocld endeavor to absorb the coat 
of tnls activity during the nett fiscal yoer. 9

:1th raforenee to year aug£esticn for a conference, 
we shall, of course, bo glad to cenfrr with rcpgoa5fatativss 
of the :'cpariaeat at any tins eooeeming prcblSMS Arisinf in 
oonweetlon with wire teptiur natters, ‘lovovor, in view of the 
fvFegOtng, It would not appear naoessorv at this tins to confer 
ceneerniag the availability of funds for these invostlgatioae* 
cc? 2 - Assistant Attorney General .

IBUBfeT Ulhey .III _ /]/' .



\ \ CC: Mn‘ '

\ yrowd
. Mr. Price

Mr. Haynes
Assistant Attorney General March 30, 1953
Warren Olney HI

Director, FBI .

BOBERI 0’ DA SHELL CUNNINGHAM
UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OH USB OF
COMMUNICATIONS

There Is attached a report dated March 16, 1953, 
prepared by Special Agent Leo E. Kuykendall of Oklahoma City 
regarding the above-captioned matter.

It is requested that this Bureau be advised whether 
any further Investigation into this matter is desired.



STANMKO FORM ML M

TO

• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

FROM

SUBJECT:

Mr. Laddtyf

Mr. Rosen

ROBERT 0’DARRELL CUNNINGHAM

datb: March 27, 1953

UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION 
COMMUNICATIONS

OR USE OF

Attached is a closing 
of Oklahoma City concerning the 
thought you would be interested

report of SA Leo E. Kuykendall 
above-captioned matter. I

TbIbo* 
Ud4— 
Nichola-Mr­

. 
Gtini-M-. 
Harbo ii ri. । 
b»et<—. 
Tracy .---------  
Geagy i. ■ ■ 
Mohr

— 
Tele. Xoom — 
KoSomaa ~ 
Sizoo...... — 
Mise Gaady«

_ _ in seeing this report in view
of the prominence of the persons involved. ■

You will recall that Robert 0’Darrell Cunningham, member 
of the House of Representatives, State of Oklahoma, wrote the 
Director alleging that Governor Johnston Murray in a public ad­
dress stated that his telephone line in the Governor’s office , 
had been tapped and the inference was made that Cunningham was 
involved.

Agents of the Oklahoma Office have interviewed^Governor 
Murray and he denies that he ever accused Cunningham of ^tapping 
his or anyone’s telephone Tine. Murray stated that to his know­
ledge his telephone line has never been tapped. An, employee of 
the Southwestern Telephone Company advised Bureau agents that 
several checks of the telephone lines in the Governor’s office in 
recent months have revealed no evidence of the Governor’s tele­
phone ever having been tapped. •

Cunninghan! was not interviewed by Bureau agents in view 
of the allegation by Governor Murray that he was a publicity seeker 
and since his name has frequently been seen in the local newspapers
It is thought that any interview with,'Cunningham would be 
furnished to the press.

RECOMMENDATION:

immediately

st that
That the attached memorandum be sent to the Dep 

forwarding a copy of SA Kuykendall’s report with the re
this Bureau be advised whether any further investigation is desired

Attachments (2)
KCOSDED -106

APR 2 1953

53 APR161953



STANDARD FORM ND. 64
A

dum • UNITED di

TO

FROM

SUBJECT;

. । ■ ■ '
: Director, .Federal Bureau of Investigation

»Mn Tolsdru
■Mr. Lad<i_:
'Mr. NiW

-GOVERNRME
/ Mr. Clo^__.

DATE: 1/ XpriI
•r. Glavrn

Warren Olney .III, Assistant Attorney General, . 
, Criminal Division .

Robert O'Darrell’vunningham 1
Unauthorized Publication or Use of Comunication3z<? . j

plr. TrW._ 
WO:Ji®:bdlr. Gmrty_

82-60-C

This is in reply to your jaemorandwa of March 30, 1953. ln~ 
which you requested to be' advised whether any further investigation- 
into the captioned matter is desired

.1 Mr. MahrL/ji 
" Mr. Winter^S 

Tele. Rsom#5 
Mr. .Holloman- 
Mr. Sizoo . .
Miss Gandy ^

On the basis of the report dated March 16, 1953, prepared 
' by Special Agent leo -E. Kuykendall we are of the opinion that no 

further-investigation would be warranted.' ——
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